
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, November 30, 2007 – 1000 MST 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 

 
 
National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 
Initial attack activity: Light (297 new fires) 
New large fires:    4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  3 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
 
 

 

 
Four MAFFS C-130 aircraft from the 153rd Airlift Wing, Cheyenne WY, and the 302nd Airlift Wing, Colorado 
Springs CO, and support personnel were released last week. 
 
Jack, Yosemite NP. One mile north of Wawona, CA. Ponderosa pine and mixed conifer. Moderate fire activity 
with isolated torching.  
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 Jack CA YNP 625 43 25 12/15 46 21 2 2 1 0 515K NPS 

* Corral CA LAC 4,901 0 100 --- 142 --- 6 10 2 86 7.1M CNTY 

LAC – Los Angeles County 
 
 

 

 
Ojo Peak, Cibola NF. Ten miles northwest of Mountainair, NM. Timber, brush and grass. No new information. 
 
Grant, Apache-Sitgreaves NF. Seventeen miles southwest of Alpine, NM. Timber. No new information. 
 
 

Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 70
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 2

Southwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 1
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 2
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Ojo Peak NM CIF 6,969 0 60 UNK 26 --- 1 3 1 7 850K FS 

* Grant AZ ASF 733 --- NR UNK 1 --- 0 0 0 0 4K FS 
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* High Peak VA VAS 350 --- 100 --- 45 --- 1 5 1 0 NR ST 

* Chappa Road TX TXS 320 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

VAS – Virginia DOF TXS – Texas Forest Service 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Cooler weather and a chance of showers for Southern California today 
and Saturday. Warmer and drier weather is on tap for Sunday and Monday with light winds. Rain in the 
Southwest and Texas on Friday will spread into the Southeast states over the weekend.  
 
 
  

Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 208
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 0



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 

Operational Briefings 

Operational briefings are critical to safe fire operations. To ensure a consistent and effective 
briefing, a standardized briefing checklist should always be used. The following checklist is printed 
on the cover of the NWCG Incident Response Pocket Guide: 

 Situation: 

• Fire name, location, map orientation, other incidents in the area  
• Terrain influences  
• Fuel type and conditions  
• Fire weather (previous, current, and expected)  
• Fire behavior (previous, current, and expected)  

 Mission/Execution: 

• Command (Incident Commander/immediate supervisor)  
• Commander’s intent  
• Specific tactical assignments  
• Contingency plans  

 Communications: 

• Communication Plan (tactical, command, air/ground frequencies, cell phone numbers, 
etc.)  

• Medivac Plan  

 Service/Support: 

• Other resources that may be working adjacent to you and those available to order  
• Aviation operations  
• Logistics (e.g., transportation, supplies, equipment)  

 Risk Management: 

• Identify known hazards and risks  
• Identify control measures to eliminate hazards and reduce risk  
• Identify trigger points for disengagement or reevaluation of operational plan  

 Questions or Concerns 



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

2

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

1

4

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

22

  

  

  

  

52 
 

11 

16

15

70

48

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

3

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

25

  

  

  

  

1 
 

2 

  

  

2

27

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

4 

  

  

6

4

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

6

  

  

2

109

  

  

204 
 

2,207 

  

  

208

2,322

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

9

4

47

2

109

0

0

264 
 

2,224 

22

16

297

2,405
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

3

31

2,450

38

63,309

18 
 

604 

351 
 

458,649 

7

2

448

525,017

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

315

61,250

307

282,467

53

82,512

39 
 

327 

1,898 
 

155,899 

1,158

282,053

3,770

864,508

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

212

221

47

534

5

105

34 
 

33 

2,576 
 

81,862 

769

125,666

3,643

208,421

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

75

32,707

168

10,071

15

36

51 
 

2,503 

4,212 
 

401,400 

796

425,865

5,317

872,582

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,017

62,744

74

33,224

22

896

38 
 

21,460 

1,182 
 

344,903 

1,030

652,167

3,363

1,115,394

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

53

24,652

655

1,104,199

4

9

48 
 

7,213 

936 
 

334,751 

737

945,363

2,433

2,416,187

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16

7,748

498

541,924

7

38

25 
 

379 

214 
 

225,127 

118

114,941

878

890,157

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

797

16,170

165

8,079

9

1,540

80 
 

674 

946 
 

73,219 

1,660

49,385

3,657

149,067

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,079

29,144

593

16,349

18

1,595

37 
 

316 

1,144 
 

97,657 

514

9,735

3,385

154,796

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

492

8,720

  

  

80

1,881

34 
 

521 

11,131 
 

151,490 

620

46,641

12,357

209,253

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

467

22,149

  

  

117

344,848

79 
 

67,683 

39,319 
 

892,090 

1,048

168,733

41,030

1,495,503

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,526

265,508

2,538

1,999,297

368

496,769

483 
 

101,713 

63,909 
 

3,217,047 

8,457

2,820,551

80,281

8,900,885
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Seven Year Average Fires 75,425 

Seven Year Average Acres 6,877,3350 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

6

1,021

41

2,357

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

15

1,508

62

4,886

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

2

1

400

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

23

293

26

696

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

3

0

3

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

696

2

150

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

846

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

8

  

  

  
 

  

13 
 

2,666 

2

524

15

3,198

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

3

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

7

550

8

553

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

0

2

8

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

864

8

872

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

4

4,528

3 
 

575 

7 
 

5,045 

6

5,052

20

15,200

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

9

1,720

46

2,525

5

4,928

4 
 

576 

20 
 

7,711 

58

8,794

142

26,254



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4 
 

20,650 

  

  

4

20,650

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

49

14,963

206

27,674

70

24,528

9 
 

1,220 

  
 

  

1,817

69,036

2,151

137,421

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

10

643

10

20,613

24 
 

456 

45 
 

5,061 

498

22,705

587

49,478

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

387

15

3,336

14 
 

1,678 

6 
 

77 

103

10,233

143

15,711

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7

1,587

26

4,995

299

22,313

15 
 

672 

288 
 

7,854 

444

32,316

1,079

69,737

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,164

38

15,896

9

3,337

7 
 

575 

64 
 

16,920 

132

29,870

255

68,762

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

4,069

5

1,415

6 
 

3,889 

  
 

  

2

1,431

22

10,804

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

69

14,821

81

19,975

11

2,876

27 
 

17,607 

  
 

  

299

93,022

487

148,301

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

55

5,826

50

22,180

107

26,811

19 
 

7,046 

43 
 

6,505 

150

47,898

424

116,266

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

48

16,060

  

  

519

77,406

37 
 

4,437 

1,529 
 

96,040 

152

36,838

2,285

230,781

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

20,321

  

  

366

219,727

86 
 

66,170 

14,940 
 

959,858 

885

864,417

16,306

2,130,493

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

262

75,742

425

95,819

1,411

402,362

244 
 

103,750 

16,919 
 

1,112,965 

4,482

1,207,766

23,743

2,998,404
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

22

38,676

18

55,993

15 
 

29,188 

3

542

  

  

58

124,399

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

802

3

802

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

1

1

6

18

10

20

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

26 
 

784 

  

  

11

664

37

1,448

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

3,232 

  

  

74

92,410

83

95,642

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

32 

0

75

47

148,957

52

149,064

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

6

3,631

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

6

3,631

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

10

  

  

5 
 

5,672 

1

149

39

31,715

46

37,546

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

11

371

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

10

107

23

478

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

11

2

11

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

18 
 

2,753 

  

  

3

3,888

21

6,641

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

40

42,688

18

55,993

83 
 

41,662 

5

767

195

278,572

341

419,682

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


